revaluation has been made by shifting the correlations. The base for
this sensitivity analysis is therefore revaluation of the relevant part
of the portfolio, where the correlations have been adjusted by +/–

10 percentage points. After the revaluation is performed, the max/
min value for each transaction is singled out. For Level 3- instru-
ments that are significantly affected by non-observable market data,
such as SEK’s own creditworthiness, a revaluation has been made
by shifting the credit curve. The revaluation is made by shifting the
funding spreads by +/- 10 basis points, which has been assessed as
a reasonable change of SEK’s funding spread. The analysis shows
the impact of the non-observable market data on the market value.
In addition to this, the market value will be affected by observable
market data.

The result is consistent with SEK’s business model where debt
securities connected with derivatives are hedged by using the de-
rivative. This means that an increase or decrease in the value of the
hybrid instrument excluding SEK’s own credit spread is offset by an
equally large increase or decrease of the embedded derivative, as the
underlying reference in the bond is also a part of the derivative.

page 21 of 35

interim report january–june 2015

Sensitivity analysis – level 3 assets and liabilities
Assets June 30, 2015

Skr mn Fair Value Unobservable input
Range of estimates for

unobservable input1 Valuation method
Sensitivity

max
Sensitivity

min
Interest rate 261 Credit spreads  10BP - (10BP) Discounted cash flow 0 0

Sum other interest-bearing securities
except loans 261 0 0

Equity	 315 Correlation  0.64 - (0.10) Option Model 0 0

Interest rate	 958 Correlation  0.19 - (0.16) Option Model -213 200

FX	 700 Correlation  0.57 - (0.71) Option Model 7 -7

Other	 9 Correlation  0.85 - (0.10) Option Model -1 1

Sum derivatives 1,982 -207 194
Sum assets 2,243 -207 194

Liabilities June 30, 2015

Skr mn Fair Value Unobservable input
Range of estimates for

unobservable input1 Valuation method
Sensitivity

max
Sensitivity

min
Equity	 -11,903 Correlation  0.64 - (0.10) Option Model 8 -7

Credit spreads  10BP - (10BP) Discounted cash flow 15 -15
Interest rate	 -27,129 Correlation  0.19 - (0.16) Option Model 214 -201

Credit spreads  10BP - (10BP) Discounted cash flow 126 -126
FX -4,410 Correlation  0.57 - (0.71) Option Model -52 54

Credit spreads  10BP - (10BP) Discounted cash flow 85 -85
Other -243 Correlation  0.85 - (0.10) Option Model 1 -1

Credit spreads  10BP - (10BP) Discounted cash flow 7 -7
Sum senior securities issued -43,685 404 -388

Equity -1,183 Correlation  0.64 - (0.10) Option Model -9 8

Interest rate	 -2 Correlation  0.19 - (0.16) Option Model -3 3

FX -2,688 Correlation  0.57 - (0.71) Option Model 43 -45

Other -144 Correlation  0.85 - (0.10) Option Model 0 0

Sum derivatives -4,017 31 -34
Sum liabilities -47,702 435 -422

Total effect on profit or loss2 228 -228

1	 Represents the range of correlations that SEK has determined market participants would use when pricing the instruments. The structures are represented both in the
security and the derivative hedging the bond. The sensitivity analysis is based on a shift in the interval for correlation between 0.1 and –0.1. The correlation is expressed
as a value between 1 and –1, where 0 indicates no relationship, 1 indicates maximum positive relationship and -1 indicates maximum negative relationship. The
maximum correlation in the range of unobservable inputs can thus be from 1 to –1. The table presents the scenario analysis of the effect on Level 3 instruments, with